

SECTION - III  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 32133 & 30185 OF 2012  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s Shivam Suppliers Etc.  
.....Petitioners  
-Versus-  
State of U.P. & Ors.  
.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th October, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petitions.

In the meantime, the demand and recovery of transit fee on forest produce, shall remain stayed."

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 32133 OF 2012

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents through registered A.d. post on 5th November 2012. Mr. Adarsh Upadhayay, Advocate has 5th February 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of all the three respondents. Service of notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 30185 OF 2012

It is submitted that Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has on 12th February 2013 filed vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondent. Service of notice is complete.

The office report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 12th February 2013, when the following order was passed:

"In SLP(C) No.32133/12 service is complete. Respondent seeks time to file counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) No.30185/12 on last occasion advocate Ms.Pragati Neekhara sought time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of the State respondent. Now on behalf of State Mr.Abhishek Chaudhary seeks time for filing vakalatnama and

..2/-

-2-

counter affidavit. It is submitted by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner that the connected tagged matters are already coming up for hearing in Court. Hence list the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules. In the meanwhile, all the respondents may file their respective counter affidavit."

It is submitted that no counter affidavit has been filed in both the matters.

The matter are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.  
Dated this the 26th day of July, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR