

0

ITEM NO.39
(In Chambers)

COURT NO.13

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8204-8209/2013

(From the Judgement and order dated 11/11/2011 in Writ Tax Nos.998, 1042, 1059, 1148, 1152 and 1236 of 2011 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

M/S SINGHAL TIMBER TRADERS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on default)

Date:12/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Tulika Prakash, Adv. (N.P.)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Office Report dated 27th June, 2013 is as follows:

"The Office report was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 3rd May 2013, when the following order was passed.

'Despite specific direction on the last date, the learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the necessary proof of service on the standing counsel - State of U.P., as directed on the last date.

Similarly, the learned counsel for the petitioner has failed to pay the deficit process fee of Rs.960/- and spare copies of the SLPs.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary orders/directions.'

It is submitted that the counsel for the petitioner has not filed any proof of service with regard to serving the copies of SLPs on standing counsel for the State of U.P. as directed so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has also not filed process fee of Rs.960/- along with 96 spare copies of SLPs. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to the respondents.

The default of the petitioner is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders."

When the matter is taken up today, there is no representation on behalf of the petitioners. The special leave petitions are

dismissed for non-prosecution.

(A.S. BISHT)
COURT MASTER

(USHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER