

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.12

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)...../2014  
CC No(s). 17476-17477/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26/04/2013 in WP No. 7745/2007 and order dated 12/07/2013 in RP No. 305/2013 in WP No. 7745/2007 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

STATE OF UP AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STAR PAPER MILL LTD

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date : 05/12/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Nr. Gaurav Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Jaivir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. N.K. Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Abha Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice on the applications seeking condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions.

Mr. Gaurav Jain, advocate appears for respondent and waives service of notice on its behalf.

Counter affidavit will be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List after six weeks.

In the meanwhile, the interim order dated 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2013 passed in SLP(C) No.11367 of 2007, shall apply until further orders.

The Registry is also directed to make a compilation of all the cases pending on the subject.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)  
(COURT MASTER)